Facultative, Casualty:  1.65  1.92

 Proportional Treaty, Property & Marine:  1.10  N/A

 Proportional Treaty, Casualty:  N/A  N/A

 Non-proportional Treaty, Property & Marine:  0.80  0.75

 Non-proportional Treaty, Casualty:  4.49  4.63

GENERAL REINSURANCE AUSTRALIA LTD – NEW ZEALAND BRANCH

| 13
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

3 ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS (Continued)

Run-off Loss Ratios

These were selected having regard to emerging experience for older underwriting years and to the pricing levels

and conditions achieved in more recent underwriting years (where experience to date may not yet be sufficiently

reliable, particularly for long-tailed lines of business).

Expense Ratio

A 1% loading for claims handling expenses is supported by analysis of the current level of the Branch’s Claims

department expenses viz-a-viz the level and duration of unpaid liabilities.

Discount Rates

The discount rates were based on market yields on Australian Commonwealth Government securities as at the

balance date and varied according to the expected year of payment of the claims liabilities.  The weighted average

discount rate was 2.86% (2011: 3.44%).

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity of the Branch’s profit and equity to key liability valuation assumptions is tabulated below:

   Underwriting loss

before retrocessions

($)

Net Loss

($)

Equity

($)

Recognised amount per Financial Statements  (89,463,831) (39,070,250) 19,314,451

Variable Movement in variable

Run-off +10%  (91,298,262) (40,394,828) 17,989,873

Loss Ratios -10%  (87,629,724) (37,743,767) 20,640,934

Expense Rate +0.5%  (90,389,159) (39,714,677) 18,670,024

 -0.5%  (88,539,507) (38,424,382) 19,960,319

Discount Rate +1%  (85,969,117) (37,658,918) 20,725,783

 -1%  (93,131,196) (40,566,877) 17,817,824

Risk Margin
There are many sources of uncertainty as to the eventual (final) values of outstanding claims, including but not

restricted to: quality of data used in the valuation; appropriateness of the valuation model and assumptions;

impact of past legislative reform; future legislative changes; and future economic and environmental factors.  The

risk margin increases the Branch’s reserves to a level that is intended to have a 75% probability of adequacy.  The

assumptions regarding uncertainty for each line of business are applied to the central estimates, and the results

were aggregated, allowing for diversification between different lines of business.